#### **SCHEDULE 2**

### Consequential amendments

## PART 1

# Primary legislation

## Horserace Betting and Olympic Lottery Act 2004

- **13.**—(1) Schedule 3 (transfer schemes) is amended as follows.
- (2) For the heading of the Schedule substitute "Levy bodies: transfer of property etc".
- (3) In paragraph 1, for the definition of "the Board" substitute—
  ""the transferor", in relation to a transfer scheme, means the levy body whose property, rights or liabilities are transferred under the scheme,".
- (4) In paragraph 2—
  - (a) in the heading, for "Board" substitute "Levy body";
  - (b) in the opening words, for "The Board" substitute "A levy body";
  - (c) in paragraph (a), after "give" insert "to the levy body";
  - (d) in paragraph (b), after "make" insert "in relation to the levy body".
- (5) In paragraph 3—
  - (a) in the heading, for "Board" substitute "levy body";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (1)—
    - (i) for "The Board" substitute "A levy body";
    - (ii) after "direction" insert "given to the levy body";
    - (iii) after "scheme" insert "in relation to the levy body";
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (2)—
    - (i) for "the Board", in both places, substitute "the levy body";
    - (ii) after "scheme" insert "in relation to the levy body";
  - (d) in sub-paragraph (3), for "the Board" substitute "a levy body".
- (6) In paragraph 7(b), for "the Board" substitute "the transferor".
- (7) Omit paragraph 10(3)(e).
- (8) In paragraph 11(1), for "the Board", in each place, substitute "the transferor".
- (9) In paragraph 16—
  - (a) for "the Board" substitute "a levy body";
  - (b) in paragraph (a), after "direction" insert "to the levy body";
  - (c) in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d), after "scheme" insert "in relation to the levy body".
- (10) In paragraph 18—
  - (a) in the opening words—
    - (i) for "the Board" substitute "a levy body";
    - (ii) after "transfer scheme" insert "in relation to the levy body";
  - (b) in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), for "the Board" substitute "the levy body".